

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 381 OF 2026



Between:

1. Kunjam Sridevi, W/o.Shaik Meera Saheb, Female, Age about 35 years, Occ. Attender in Forest Dept R/o. Polavaram Village and Mandal, West Godavari District.

Petitioner/Appellant/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High court of Andhra Pradesh.

1st Respondent

2. Mariseti Anjan Kumar,, S/o.Radhakrishna, Male, Occ. Agricultural, Aged 26 years, R/o. R.K.Complex, Behind Ganganamma Temple, Jangareddigudem Town and Mandal. West Godavari District.

2nd Respondent/Complainant

Revision filed under Section 438 R/w 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the Judgment Dated

25.03.2025 passed in CrI.A No.545 of 2018 on the file of the court of ix additional district judge at kovvur 0 thereby dismissing the appeal and confirming the conviction and sentence imposed by calendar and Judgment dated 14.12.2018 in C.C.No.949 of 2017 on the file of the court of learned judicial magistrate of 1st class at jangareddygudem.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 438(1) BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspending the operation of Conviction and sentence imposed by the Calendar and Judgment dated 14.12.2018 passed in C.C No.949 of 2017 on the file of the court of Learned Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Jangareddygudem as confirmed by Calendar and Judgment dated. 25.03.2025 passed in CrI.A No. 545 of 2018 on the file of the court of learned IX additional district judge at kovvur, pending disposal of the main Criminal Revision Case

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PATHURI SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that petitioner herein is a Government employee.

For appearance of petitioner before this Court, list the matter on 16.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ,


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Kunjam Sridevi, W/o.Shaik Meera Saheb, Female, Age about 35 years, Occ. Attender in Forest Dept R/o. Polavaram Village and Mandal, West Godavari District.(by SPEED POST to appear before Court on 16.04.2026)
2. One CC to SRI. PATHURI SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.VJPJ

DATED:08/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.04.2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.381 of 2026

APPEARANCE

