



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3396]

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 381/2026

Between:

KUNJAM SRIDEVI, W/O.SHAIK MEERA SAHEB, FEMALE, AGE ABOUT 35 YEARS, OCC. ATTENDER IN FOREST DEPT R/O. POLAVARAM VILLAGE AND MANDAL, WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH.
- 2.MARISSETTI ANJAN KUMAR, S/O.RADHAKRISHNA, MALE, OCC. AGRICULTURAL, AGED 26 YEARS, R/O. R.K.COMPLEX, BEHIND GANGANAMMA TEMPLE, JANGAREDDIGUDEM TOWN AND MANDAL. WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Revision filed under Section 397/401 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the Judgment Dated 25.03.2025 passed in CrI.A.No.545 of 2018 on the file of the court of ix additional district judge at kovvur, thereby dismissing the appeal and confirming the conviction and sentence imposed by calendar and Judgment dated 14.12.2018 in C.C.No.949 of 2017 on the file of the court of learned judicial magistrate of 1st class at jangareddygudem.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of (276) days in filing the Criminal Revision Case on file in the interest of justice and pass s

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspending the operation of Conviction and sentence imposed by the Calendar and Judgment dated 14.12.2018 passed in C.C No.949 of 2017 on the file of the court of Learned Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Jangareddygudem as confirmed by Calendar and Judgment dated. 25.03.2025 passed in Crl.A.No.545 of 2018 on the file of the court of learned IX additional district judge at kovvur, pending disposal of the main Criminal Revision Case and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

PATHURI SRINIVAS

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:**ORDER:**

The Criminal Revision Case under Sections 438 & 442 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (for short 'BNSS') has been filed by the Petitioner / Accused, impugning the judgment dated 25.03.2025 in Crl.A.No.545 of 2018 on the file of the Court of learned IX Additional Sessions Judge, West Godavari at Kovvur, which was passed confirming the judgment dated 14.12.2018 passed in C.C.No.949 of 2017 by the learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Jangareddigudem, for the offence under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 (for short 'N.I.Act').

2. The revision petitioner/accused and respondent No.2/complainant along with their respective counsel appeared before this Court, submits that at the intervention of elders and well-wishers of both parties, the matter was amicably settled, the petitioner agreed to pay the cheque amount i.e., Rs.4,50,000/- towards full and final settlement and that the complainant has no objection to record the compromise and to acquit the Accused by allowing the Criminal Revision Case. Both parties are identified by their respective counsel.

3. Heard Sri Pathuri Srinivas, learned counsel for the Petitioner. Ms.K.Priyanka Lakshmi, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor is in attendance.

4. Respondent No.2/complainant submits that he received the subject cheque amount i.e., Rs.4,50,000/- from the petitioner/accused towards full and final settlement and he has no objection to consider the present revision.

5. Having regard to the above submissions, and in view of the amicable settlement arrived by the both parties in this matter and in the interest of justice, the Criminal Revision Case is allowed setting aside the concurrent judgments dated 25.03.2025 in CrI.A.No.545 of 2018 on the file of the Court of learned IX Additional Sessions Judge, West Godavari at Kovvur and in C.C.No.949 of 2017 dated 14.12.2018 passed by the learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Jangareddigudem, for the offence under Section 138 of N.I.Act. Accused is acquitted from the present case and shall be set at liberty, if he is not required in any other cases. Petitioner / Accused shall pay costs of Rs.10,000/- to the High Court Legal Services Committee. The

Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to spend the said amount to meet the necessities of the visually challenged children in the Government Home or any NGOs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 08.05.2026
Krs

Dr.JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

302

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE No: 381 OF 2026

Dt.08.05.2026

KRS